

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Third Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1967

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Third Legislature

## 1967

#### PLACE OF TAXATION OF CAMP TRAILERS

248

§ 167-A. Loss of consortium

A married woman may bring a civil action in her own name for loss of consortium of her husband.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 14

### AN ACT to Clarify the Statutes Relating to Boards of Assessment Review.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 30, § 2060, sub-§ 6, ¶ D, amended. Paragraph D of subsection 6 of section 2060 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 97 of the public laws of 1965, is amended to read as follows:

**D.** <u>Municipalities</u> **Towns** of 5,000 or more residents may by ordinance provide for a board of assessment review consisting of 5 or 7 members. The terms of office of members shall not exceed 5 years and initial appointments shall be such that the terms of office of no more than 2 members shall expire in any single year.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 30, § 5351, sub-§ 2,  $\P$  E, additional. Subsection 2 of section 5351 of Title 30 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new paragraph E, to read as follows:

E. Cities of 5,000 or more residents may by ordinance provide for a board of assessment review consisting of 5 or 7 members. The terms of office of members shall not exceed 5 years and initial appointments shall be such that the terms of office of no more than 2 members shall expire in any single year.

Effective October 7, 1967

### Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to the Place of Taxation of Camp Trailers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 36, § 603, sub-§ 2, ¶ G, amended. Paragraph G of subsection 2 of section 603 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows:

G. All house and camp trailers, as defined in section 1481, except those taxed as stock in trade.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 36, § 1484, sub-§ 2, amended. Subsection 2 of section 1484 of Title 36 of the Revised Statutes is amended to read as follows: